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ABSTRACT 

 

The ILO Declaration of Philadelphia of 1944 affirms that all human beings, irrespective of 

race, creed or sex, have the right to pursue both their material well-being and their spiritual 

development in conditions of freedom and dignity, of economic security and equal opportunity, 

and that discrimination constitutes a violation of rights enunciated by the Universal 

Declaration of Human rights. After the adoption of the ILO Declaration of Philadelphia, 

ILO member States adopted the Discrimination (Employment and Occupation) Convention, 

1958 (No. 111) in 1958. The Convention aimed to protect all persons against discrimination 

at work, and requires ratifying States to ensure protection against discrimination in 

employment and occupation on seven grounds, namely race, colour, sex, religion, political 

opinion, national extraction and social origin, as well as other grounds prohibited in national 

legislation by governments after consultation with the representative employers’ and workers’ 

organizations. 

 

Sexual harassment at workplace is a global phenomenon prevalent both in developed as well 

as in developing countries. It is a strong form of sex discrimination and violation of human 

rights. More than seventy-five countries have enacted various legislations to prevent the sexual 

harassment of people at workplace. Even strong workplace policies have been introduced to 

check sexual harassment and various complaint mechanisms have been designed to protect the 

workers from retaliation and promise elimination of sexual harassment. 
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INTRODUCTION 

 

According to Oxford Learners dictionary sexual harassment means comments 

about sex, physical contact, etc., usually happening at work, that a person finds 

annoying and offensive.3 Recognition of sexual harassment as an illegal 

workplace behaviour originated in the US following influential work by 

Catharine MacKinnon, who argued that sexual harassment is sex discrimination 

under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964. In 1980, the US Equal 

Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) issued guidelines defining 

workplace sexual harassment. After this, several other countries also followed 

the footsteps of US and recognised sexual harassment of employees as an 

offensive form of behaviour at workplace and has implemented several laws 

against it. 

 

The Beijing Platform for Action, recognizes sexual harassment as a form of 

violence against women and as a form of discrimination, and calls on multiple 

actors including government employers, unions, and civil society to ensure that 

governments enact and enforce laws on sexual harassment and that employers 

develop anti-harassment policies and prevention strategies.4 

 

United Nations Declaration on the Elimination of Violence Against Women 

includes sexual harassment, as ‘violence’, which is prohibited at work, in 

educational institutions, and elsewhere.5 

Sexual Harassment at Workplace means and includes an unwelcome behaviour 

which is sexual in nature which often occurs in a matrix of power. It includes 

any one or more of the following unwelcome acts or behaviour (whether 

directly or by implication) namely: - 

 

(i) physical contact and advances; or  

(ii) a demand or request for sexual favours; or  

																																																								
3Definition of sexual harassment noun from the Oxford Advanced American 
Dictionary,www.oxfordlearnersdictionary.com 
4 Beijing Declaration and Platform forAction (September 1995),www.un.org 
5United Nations General Assembly Resolution 48/104, www.un.org 
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(iii) making sexually coloured remarks; or 

(iv) showing pornography; or 

(v) any other unwelcome physical, verbal or non-verbal conduct of 

sexual nature.6 

 

Here, it may be mentioned that in order to determine an act of sexual 

harassment, impact of an act is what matters the most and not intent. But this 

is something that is subjective in nature. In the year 2010, the High Court of 

Delhi in the case of Dr. Punita K. Sodhi  v. Union of India & Ors7 endorsed the 

view that sexual harassment is a subjective experience and for that reason held, 

“A complete understanding of the complainant’s view requires  an analysis of 

the different perspectives of men and women. Conduct that many men consider 

unobjectionable may offend many women.  Men tend to view some forms of 

sexual harassment as harmless social interactions to which only overly-sensitive 

women would object. The characteristically male view depicts sexual 

harassment as comparatively harmless amusement. Men, who are rarely victims 

of sexual assault, may view sexual conduct in a vacuum without a full 

appreciation of the social setting or the underlying threat of violence that a 

woman may perceive.”  8 

 

Sexual Harassment at workplace has traditionally been divided into two forms 

viz. :- 

 

1. Quid pro quo which literally means something in return of something. 

It means and includes seeking sexual favours or advances in exchange 

for work benefits such as promises of promotion, higher pay, academic 

advancements etc. 

 

																																																								
6Section 2(n) of The Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act,2013 
7W.P. (C) 367/2009 & CMS 828, 11426/2009 
8Punita K. Sodhi v. Union of India &Ors W.P. (C) 367/2009 & CMS 828, 11426/2009 
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2. Hostile work environment which is a more pervasive form of sexual 

harassment. It commonly involves conditions of work or behaviour 

towards a female worker, which make it unbearable for her to be there.  

 

The ILO Committee on Gender Equality (2009) recorded that separated from 

numerous different issues that ladies look at their work environments, they are 

additionally subject to boundless lewd behaviour, frequently prohibited from 

insurances and advantages, and face various types of segregation, for example, 

race and age, among others. Gruber (2011) says that there is almost certainly 

that sex was critical in inappropriate behaviour, ladies are the objectives of 

inappropriate behaviour sustained regularly by men. Male strength is an essential 

factor, this was upheld by Coles (1986) who noticed that lewd behaviour is 

frequently a strategic manoeuvre operation postured to sexual want. Promote 

Wilson and Thompson (2001) contended that it is fundamentally about men 

practicing control over ladies. They expressed that inappropriate behaviour is 

associated with distraught status of ladies at work and subordinate position in 

the public eye.9 

 

STATUTORY FRAMEWORK 

 

Every citizen of India is guaranteed “Equality of Status and opportunity” by the 

Preamble of the Constitution of India. Therefore, Sexual harassment prima facie 

violates the primary intention of the law makers. 

 

Gender Equality includes protection from sexual harassment and right to work 

with dignity, which is a universally recognized basic human right. Each incident 

of sexual harassment is a violation of fundamental rights of “Gender Equality” 

and the “Right to Life and Liberty”. It results a clear violation of the rights 

guaranteed under Articles 14, 15 and 21 of the Constitution of India. Every 

woman has right to gender equality, to work with dignity and to a working 

environment protected from sexual harassment and abuse. Sexual harassment 

																																																								
9Rohit R, Mr. Dhanasekar .M, A Study of Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace in India,5 International Journal 
of Pure and Applied Mathematics. 191(2018) 
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is a serious form of sex discrimination and it should not be tolerated as it 

undermines equality at work by calling into question the integrity, dignity and 

well-being of workers10.Article 21 includes right to live with human dignity and 

cannot be restricted to mere animal existence. The concept of gender equality 

embodied in our Constitution would be an exercise in ineffectiveness if a 

woman’s right to privacy is not regarded as her right to protection of life and 

liberty guaranteed by Article 21 of the Constitution of India11. 

 

Another important consequence of an incidence of Sexual harassment is the 

violation of rights under Article 19(1)(g) “to practise any profession or to carry 

out any occupation, trade or business”. A violation of such kind in turn demand 

remedy under Article 32 for the enforcement of fundamental rights. Sexual 

harassment of woman at the place of work also exposes her to a big risk and 

hazard which places her at an inequitable position vis-à-vis other employees and 

this adversely affects her ability to realize her constitutionally guaranteed right 

under Article 19(1) (g).12 

 

Earlier in India, there were no related laws that could be evoked. There were 

only certain provisions that could be applied only to certain related acts viz. 

Obscene acts and songs13 , assault or criminal force to women with an intent to 

outrage her modesty14  and word, gesture or act intended to outrage modesty of 

women15. But with the passage of time this issue gained severe importance and 

this gave rise to the necessity of a specific provision to tackle problems of this 

kind.  

 

The Criminal Law (Amendment) Act, 2013 made salient changes in the Indian 

Penal Code with respect to crimes committed against women 

																																																								
10ILO, Report of the Committee of Experts on the Application of Conventions and Recommendations (articles 19, 
22 and 35 of the Constitution): General Report and observations concerning particular countries, Report III (Part 
1A), 91st Session of the International Labour Conference, Geneva, 2003, page 463. 
11Mohini Jain v State of Karnataka, AIR 1992 SC 1858.   
12Surinder Mediratta, Handbook of Law, Women and Employment (1st ed, 2009). 
13Indian Penal code 1860 S.294 
14Indian Penal code 1860 S.354 
15Indian Penal code 1860 S.509 
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• Section 354A. Sexual harassment  

• Section 354B. Forcing a woman to undress  

• Section 354C. Watching or capturing images of a woman 

without her consent (voyeurism).  

• Section 354D. Following a woman and contacting her or trying 

to contact her despite her saying she does not want contact. 

Monitoring a woman using the internet or any other form of 

electronic communication (stalking). 

 

The legislature also enacted the Indecent Representation of 

Women(Prohibition)Act,1986 to safeguard women against sexual harassment. 

It states that if an individual harasses another with books, photographs, 

paintings, films, pamphlets, packages, etc. containing "indecent representation 

of women", they are liable for a minimum sentence of two years. Section 7 

(Offenses by Companies) holds that companies where there has been "indecent 

representation of women" (such as the display of pornography) on the premises, 

are guilty of offenses under this act, with a minimum sentence of two years16. 

 

LANDMARK JUDGEMENTS LEADING TO DEVELOPMENT OF 

LAW ON SEXUAL HARASSMENT AT WORKPLACE IN INDIA 

 

Vishakha & Ors. v State of Rajasthan & Ors.17 is the landmark judgement in which 

the sexual harassment at workplace in India was recognized for the first time in 

India by the Supreme Court. In this judgement, the Court has laid down 

exhaustive guidelines to protect employees from sexual harassment at 

workplace until the further enactment of any legislation for this purpose. 

Bhanwari Devi, a village level social worker, was brutally gang raped for trying 

to stop a child marriage in her village. In the light of this event and Bhanwari 

Devi’s parallelly ongoing Court battle, a petition was filed by Vishaka and other 

women groups filed by way of Public Interest Litigation against State of 

																																																								
16Indecent Representation of Women (Prohibition)Act,1986 S.7 
17 AIR 1997 SC. 3011 
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Rajasthan and Union of India to enforce the fundamental rights of working 

women under Articles 14, 19 and 21 of the Constitution of India. 

 

The following guidelines were laid down18:- 

 

1. It shall be the duty of the employer or other responsible personsin 

workplaces or other institutions to prevent or deter the commission of 

acts of sexual harassment and to provide the procedures for the 

resolution, settlement or prosecution of acts of sexual harassment by 

taking all steps required 

 

2. Sexual harassment includes such unwelcome sexually 

determined behaviour (whether directly or by implication) as:  

 

(a)  physical contact and advances;  

(b)  a demand or request for sexual favours; 

(c)  sexually-coloured remarks;  

(d)  showing pornography;  

(e) any other unwelcome physical, verbal or non-verbal conduct of 

sexual nature.  

 

3. All employers or persons in charge of workplace whether in the public 

or private sector should take appropriate stepsto prevent sexual 

harassment. Without prejudice to the generality of this obligation they 

should take the following steps:  

 

(a) Express prohibition of sexual harassment as defined above at the 

workplace should be notified, published and circulated in 

appropriate ways. 

(b) The rules/regulations of government and public sector bodies 

relating to conduct and discipline should include rules/regulations 

																																																								
18Vishaka & Ors vs State of Rajasthan & OrsAIR 1997 SC. 3011 
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prohibiting sexual harassment and provide for appropriate penalties 

in such rules against the offender. 

(c) As regards private employer’s steps should be taken to include the 

aforesaid prohibitions in the standing orders under the Industrial 

Employment (Standing Orders) Act, 1946.  

(d) Appropriate work conditions should be provided in respect of work, 

leisure, health and hygiene to further ensure that there is no hostile 

environment towards women at workplaces and no woman. 

 

4. Where such conduct amounts to a specific offence under the Indian 

Penal Code or under any other law, the employer shall initiate 

appropriate action in accordance with law by making a complaint with 

the appropriate authority. In particular, it should ensure that victims, or 

witnesses are not victimized or discriminated against while dealing with 

complaints of sexual harassment. The victims of sexual harassment 

should have the option to seek transfer of the perpetrator or their own 

transfer.  

 

5. Where such conduct amounts to misconduct in employment as defined 

by the relevant service rules, appropriate disciplinary action should be 

initiated by the employer in accordance with those rules.  

 

6. Whether or not such conduct constitutes an offence under law or a 

breach of the service rules, an appropriate complaint mechanism should 

be created in the employer's organization for redress of the complaint 

made by the victim. Such complaint mechanism should ensure time-

bound treatment of complaints.  

 

7. The complaint mechanism, referred to in (6) above, should be adequate 

to provide, where necessary, a Complaints Committee, a special 

counsellor or other support service, including the maintenance of 

confidentiality.  
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8. Employees should be allowed to raise issues of sexual harassment at 

workers’ meeting and in other appropriate forum and it should be 

affirmatively discussed in employer-employee meetings.  

 

9. Awareness of the rights of female employees in this regard should be 

created in particular by prominently notifying the guidelines (and 

appropriate legislation when enacted on the subject) in a suitable 

manner.  

 

10. Where sexual harassment occurs as a result of an act or omission by any 

third party or outsider, the employer and person-in- charge will take all 

steps necessary and reasonable to assist the affected person in terms of 

support and preventive action.  

 

11. The Central/State Governments are requested to consider adopting 

suitable measures including legislation to ensure that the guidelines laid 

down by this order are also observed by the employers in private 

sector.”  

 

After this landmark judgement, in the case of Apparel Export Promotion Council v. 

A.K. Chopra19, the Supreme Court reiterated the law laid down in the Vishaka 

Judgment and upheld the dismissal of a superior officer of the Delhi based 

Apparel Export Promotion Council who was found guilty of sexually harassing 

a subordinate female employee at the workplace. It was also ruled that physical 

contact was not essential for it to amount to an actof sexual harassment. 

 

In the Medha Kotwal Lele &Ors v. UOI & Ors20, the court strived to execute the 

guidelines that were set in the Visakha judgement long time ago but were not 

implemented.  

 

 

																																																								
19AIR 1999 SC 625 
20(2013) 1 SCC 297   
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The Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, 

Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013 

 

This Act was passed by the Lok Sabha on 3 September 2012. It was passed by 

the Rajya Sabha on 26 February 2013. The Bill got the assent of the President 

on 23 April 2013. This statute superseded the Vishaka Guidelines for 

Prevention of Sexual Harassment (POSH) introduced by the Supreme Court 

(SC) of India.This Act can be regarded as a first successful effort towards 

building a safe and dignified working atmosphere for the women in the Indian 

society. 

 

The Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and 

Redressal) Act, 2013 aims to ensure protection against sexual harassment of 

employees at all workplaces, be it private or public. The Act also provides the 

circumstances under which an act may amount to sexual harassment, that is: 

 

(i) Implied or explicit promise of preferential treatment in her employment; 

or 

(ii)  Implied or explicit threat of detrimental treatment in her employment; or 

(iii)  Implied or explicit threat about her present or future employment status; 

or 

(iv) Interference with her work or creating an intimidating or offensive or 

hostile work environment for her; or 

(v)  Humiliating treatment likely to affect her health or safety.21 

 

According to this Act, it is the responsibility of the Employer to: 

 

1. Provide a safe working environment.  

2. Constitute the internal complaints Committee (ICC) 

3. Display the penal consequences of Sexual Harassment at a conspicuous 

place in the workplace.   

																																																								
21The Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act,2013 S.3(2) 
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4. Organise orientation programmes for the members of the internal 

complaint committee.  

5. Organise awareness programmes for the employees. 

 

The Act prescribes the following punishments that may be imposed by an 

employer on an employee for indulging in an act of sexual harassment: 

 

1. Punishment prescribed under the service rules of the organization; 

2. The organization does not have service rules, disciplinary action 

including written apology, warning, reprimand, censure, withholding of 

promotion, withholding of pay rise or increments, terminating the 

respondent from service, undergoing a counselling session, or carrying 

out community service; and 

3. Deduction of compensation payable to the aggrieved woman from the 

wages of the respondent. 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

The enactment of the 2013 Act is a significant step forward to protect women 

from sexual harassment as well as to provide redressal forum to the victims. In 

India, a woman is sexually harassed every 12 minutes22. The Act has facilitated 

the dealings with an offence of such a kind. It may be stated in this context that 

despite rising incidences of sexual harassment, sadly, their reporting is almost 

nil as women fear loss of personal & professional reputation and livelihood 

owing to the social stigma.  It is important to enhance the awareness of 

employers and employees on the existence of forms of sexual harassment at the 

workplace, preventive measures, and legal framework on preventing and 

addressing sexual harassment. Training courses on how to deal with problems 

of this kind should also be offered to employees. The recognition of the right 

to protection against sexual harassment is an essential component for the 

development of the Country. 

																																																								
22 D.K Srivastava  Progress of Sexual Harassment Law in India, China and Hong Kong: Prognosis for further Reform”, 
51 Havard International Law Journal 172 (2010) 


